SANUS SYS T EMS

THE UNION OF FORM AND FUNCTION

ysiuedg

youal4

International Assembly Instructions for model VMFLI1

uewJon)

uelfey|

O
ueIssny

d

asouede
=
I

uepuen

Sanus Systems 2221 Hwy 36 West, Saint Paul, MN 55113 7.05.05
Customer Service: (800) 359-5520 < (651) 484-7988 « fax (651) 636-0367
Customer Service Europe: 31 (0)20 5708938 « fax 31 (0)20 5708989

See complementary Sanus products at www.sanus.com
Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SANUS SYSTENMS

THE UNION OF FORM AND FUNCTION
Assembly Instructions for Model: VMFLI1

Thank you for choosing a Sanus Systems Vision Mount wall mount. The VMFLI is designed to mount up to 30” LCD flat panel televi-
sions weighing up to 40 1b to a vertical wall. It will allow the television to be just .5 from of the wall.

Safety Warning: If you do not understand these directions, or have any doubts about the safety of the installation, please call a qualified
contractor or contact Sanus at 800.359.5520 or www.sanus.com. Check carefully to make sure that there are no missing or defective
parts. Our customer service representatives can quickly assist you with installation questions and missing or damaged parts. Replace-
ment parts for products purchased through authorized dealers will be shipped directly to you. Never use defective parts. Improper instal-
lation may cause damage or serious injury. Do not use this product for any purpose that is not explicitly specified by Sanus Systems.
Sanus Systems can not be liable for damage or injury caused by incorrect mounting, incorrect assembly, or incorrect use. Please call
Sanus Systems before returning products to the point of purchase.

RequireTools: 3/8 drill bit, phillips screw driver

Supplied Parts and Hardware: Some parts not shown as actual size*

9 o

(1) Wall Plate - a* (1) Monitor Bracket - b*

WM.“WW'
I I

(4) Dry Wall Anchor - d

o |

(4) M4 x 10 mm Bolt - e (4) M4 x 20 mm Bolt - f (4) M4 x 30 mm Bolt- g (2) M5 Locking Bolt - h
(4) M4 Washer - i (4) Small M4 Spacer - j (4) Large M4 Spacer - k (2) M5 Spacer - 1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Step 1: Hang Wall Plate

Wood Stud Mounting: First, determine the location of the Wall Plate (a) prior to installation. Use a high quality stud sensor to locate
a stud. Using the Wall Plate as a template and mark two holes in the apporpriate location. Make sure the hole is in the center area of
the stud. Attach the Wall Plate to the wall using two Lag Bolts (c¢). Make sure the Wall Plate is oriented so the flat surface in the center
of the plate is against the wall as shown in Diagram la. Proceed to keyhole mount the Wall Plate onto the Lag Bolts. Tighten each Lag
Bolt firmly.

Drywall Installation: Position the Wall Plate in the desired location on the wall. Using the Wall Plate as a template, mark the location of
the four outer mounting holes. Using a 3/8” drill bit, proceed to drill a 3/8” pilot hole in each marked location. Install a Dry Wall Anchor
(d) in one of the pilot holes and tighten the anchor bolt until it is fully seated. See Diagram 1b. Loosen the anchor bolt approximately
1/4” and repeat process for the three additional pilot holes. Once Wall Plate is keyhole mounted onto the wall, proceed to tighten all 4
anchor bolts firmly.

Note: For Drywall Installations, make sure the Washer is inbetween the head of the anchor bolt and the Wall Plate.

Diagram la Diagram 1b
d\ drill 3/8” pilot hole
=i
:}drywall mounting holes | ===
tighten anchor bolt until
the Anchor is pulled up

J—
d QD_ against the wall

Step 2: Install MS Locking Bolts

Insert each M5 Locking Bolt (h) through a M5 Spacer (1) and thread it into the appropriate hole in the Monitor Bracket (b) as seen in the
Detailed View of Diagram 2. Thread the M5 Locking Bolt into the Monitor Bracket just enough to engage the threading.

Diagram 2 Detailed View

Note: For TVs that have a flat back see Step 3. For TVs that have a recessed hole pattern, see Step 4. For TVs that have a deeply
recessed hole pattern, see Step 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Step 3: Attach Monitor Bracket to flat back TV

To attach the Monitor Bracket (b) to the TV, simply insert a M4 x 10 mm Bolt (e) through the countersunk hole in the Monitor Bracket,
the M4 Washer (i) and thread it into the TV. Repeat process until all 4 bolts are secured to the TV. See the Detailed View of Diagram 3
for assistance. Proceed to tighten each bolt with a phillips screw driver.

Note: For installations where the hole pattern is recessed into the back of the TV, see Step 3 or Step 4.

Diagram 3 Detailed View

Step 4: Attach Monitor Bracket to a TV with a recessed hole pattern

To attach the Monitor Bracket (b) to the TV, simply insert a M4 x 20 mm Bolt (f) through the countersunk hole in the Monitor Bracket,
the Small M4 Spacer (j) and thread it into the TV. Repeat process until all 4 bolts are secured to the TV. See the Detailed View of Diagram
4 for assistance. Proceed to tighten each bolt with a phillips screw driver

Diagram 4 Detailed View

Step 5: Attach Monitor Bracket to a TV with a deeply recessed hole pattern

To attach the Monitor Bracket (b) to the TV, simply insert a M4 x 30 mm Bolt (g) through the countersunk hole in the Monitor Bracket,
the Large M4 Spacer (k) and thread it into the TV. Repeat process until all 4 bolts are secured to the TV. See the Detailed View of Dia-
gram 5 for assistance. Proceed to tighten each bolt with a phillips screw driver.

Diagram 5 Detailed View

TN

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Step 6: Attach Monitor Bracket to Wall Plate

Lift the TV up so the two hooks on the Monitor Bracket (b) align with the slits on the top of the Wall Plate (a). See the Detailed View of
Diagram 6 for assistance. Ensure the Monitor Bracket and Wall Plate are secured together by the top two hooks.

Note: Do not tighten Locking Bolts (h) at this point!

Diagram 6 Detailed View
M-
el l

K ! —b

wall

tab

h
\—

Step 7: Cable hook up and lock Monitor Bracket to Wall Plate

To allow for greater space between the wall and your display to install cables, allow the display to hang from the two top hooks on the
Monitor Bracket (b) with the bottom tabs free to move as shown in Diagram 7a. Once all cables are installed, make sure the top two
hooks and the bottom two tabs are engaged with the wall plate. See the Detailed View of Diagram 7b. Proceed to tighten the M5 Locking
Bolt (h) so the Monitor Bracket is secured to the Wall Plate.

Diagram 7a Diagram 7b Detailed View

TV

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SAI\IUS‘SYSTEI\/IS

LA UNION DE FORMA Y FUNCION
Instrucciones de armado del modelo: VMFL1

Gracias por elegir el soporte de pared VisionMount™ de Sanus Systems. El modelo VMFLI1 ha sido disefiado para montar televisores
con pantalla plana de 30 pulgadas con un peso de hasta 18,2 kg en una pared vertical. Este modelo permite fijar el televisor a apenas
1,3 cm de la pared.

Advertencia de seguridad: Si no entiende estas instrucciones o si tiene alguna duda con respecto a la seguridad de la instalacion, llame
a un contratista calificado o llamenos al 800.359.5520 (en EE.UU.) o al 31 (0) 20 5708938 (en Europa). También nos puede visitar en
nuestro sitio www.sanus.com. Revise cuidadosamente para asegurarse de que no hayan piezas faltantes o defectuosas. Nuestros rep-
resentantes del servicio al cliente pueden ayudarle a responder sus preguntas sobre la instalacion o con respecto a las piezas faltantes
o defectuosas. Las piezas de repuesto para los productos comprados a través de un distribuidor autorizado se enviaran directamente a
usted. Nunca use piezas que presenten algiin defecto. La instalacion incorrecta puede provocar dafio o lesiones graves. No use este
producto para fines que no estén especificados explicitamente por Sanus Systems. Sanus Systems no se hace responsable de los dafios
ni de las lesiones causadas por el montaje, armado o uso incorrectos. Sirvase llamar a Sanus Systems antes de devolver los productos al
punto de compra.

Herramientas requeridas: Broca de 3/8 pulgada, destornillador phillips

Piezas y tornilleria suministradas: Algunas piezas no se muestran del tamaiio real*

Y s, O

= O

(1) Placa adaptadora - a* (1) Soporte de monitor - b*

me.'leuuuuunWI
I I

<
(4) Anclaje para panel de yeso - d

<]

|

(4) Perno M4 x 10 mm - ¢ (4) Perno M4 x 20 mm - f (4) PernoM4 x 30 mm - g

© WO (W

(4) Arandela de seguridad M4 - i (4) Espaciador M4 pequeio -j  (4) Espaciador M4 grande - k  (2) Espaciador M5 - 1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Paso 1: Colgar la placa de pared

Montaje sobre pie derecho de madera: Primero, determinar la ubicacion de la placa de pared (a) antes de la instalacion. Utilizar un
detector de vigas de alta calidad para localizar el pie derecho. Utilizar la placa de pared como una plantilla y marcar dos agujeros en la
ubicacion correcta. Asegurarse de que el agujero quede bien centrado en el pie derecho. Conectar la placa en la pared con dos tirafondos
(c). Asegurarse que la placa de pared esté orientada de manera que la superficie plana del centro de la placa quede contra la pared, como se
ilustra en el diagrama la. Proceder a montar la placa de pared en los tirafondos. Apretar firmemente cada uno de los tirafondos.

Instalacion sobre un panel de yeso: Colocar la placa de pared en la ubicacion deseada en la pared. Utilizar la placa de pared como una
plantilla y marcar la ubicacion de los cuatro agujeros de montaje exteriores. Con una broca de 3/8 pulgada, perforar un agujero piloto de
1 cm en cada punto marcado. Instalar un anclaje (d) en uno de los agujeros piloto y apretar el perno hasta que quede bien asentado en el
anclaje. Ver el diagrama 1b. Aflojar el perno de anclaje aproximadamente 0,6 cmy repetir el proceso en los tres agujeros piloto adicionales.
Una vez que la placa se monta en los agujeros de la pared, proceder a apretar firmemente los 4 pernos de anclaje.

Nota: Para instalaciones sobre paneles de yeso, asegurarse de que la arandela esté entre la cabeza del perno de anclaje y la placa de pared.

Diagrama la Diagrama 1b

d perforar un agujero
\ / de 1 cm
r=—=1m
agujeros de montaje | ===
en panel de yeso
apretar el perno hasta
que quede bien

d insertado
en el anclaje
contra la pared

Paso 2: Instalar los pernos de bloqueo M5

Pasar cada perno de bloqueo M5 (h) a través de un espaciador M5 (1) e insertarlo en el agujero correspondiente en el soporte de monitor
(b), como se muestra en la vista detallada del diagrama 2. Enroscar el perno de bloqueo M5 en el soporte de monitor so6lo lo suficiente
para engranar el inicio de la rosca.

Diagrama 2 Vista detallada

|

Nota: Para los televisores que tienen la parte trasera plana, ver el paso 3. Para los televisores que tienen un patrén de agujeros, ver el paso 4.
Para los televisores que tienen un patrén de agujeros profundos, ver el paso 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Paso 3: Conectar el soporte de monitor al televisor con la parte trasera plana

Para conectar el soporte de monitor (b) en el televisor, simplemente pasar un perno M4 x 10 mm (e) a través del agujero contrataladrado
del soporte de monitor, la arandela M4 (i) e insertarlo en el televisor. Repetir el proceso hasta que los 4 pernos queden bien asegurados
en el televisor. Ver la vista detallada del diagrama 3 para mas ayuda. Proceder a apretar los pernos con un destornillador phillips.

Nota: Para las instalaciones en las que el patron de agujeros se encuentra hendido en la parte trasera del televisor, ver el paso 3 6 4.

Diagrama 3 Vista detallada

Paso 4: Conectar el soporte de monitor a un televisor con un patron de agujeros hendidos

Para conectar el soporte de monitor (b) en el televisor, simplemente pasar un perno M4 x 20 mm (f) a través del agujero contrataladrado del
soporte de monitor, el espaciador M4 pequefio (j) e insertarlo en el televisor. Repetir el proceso hasta que los 4 pernos queden bien asegura-
dos en el televisor. Ver la vista detallada del diagrama 4 para mas ayuda. Proceder a apretar los pernos con un destornillador phillips.

Diagrama 4 Vista detallada

Paso 5: Conectar el soporte de monitor a un televisor con un patron de agujeros profundos

Para conectar el soporte de monitor (b) en el televisor, simplemente pasar un perno M4 x 30 mm (g) a través del agujero contrataladrado del
soporte de monitor, el espaciador M4 grande (k) e insertarlo en el televisor. Repetir el proceso hasta que los 4 pernos queden bien asegurados
en el televisor. Ver la vista detallada del diagrama 5 para mas ayuda. Proceder a apretar los pernos con un destornillador phillips.

Diagrama 5 Vista detallada

TN

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Paso 6: Conectar el soporte de monitor a la placa de pared

Levantar el televisor de manera que los dos ganchos que se encuentran en el soporte de monitor (b) se alineen con las aberturas en la
parte superior de la placa de pared (a). Ver la vista detallada del diagrama 6 para mas ayuda. Asegurarse de que el soporte de monitor y
la placa de pared estén bien asegurados con los dos ganchos superiores.

Nota: ;No apretar los pernos de bloqueo (h) en este momento!

Diagrama 6 Vista detallada
fD:E/
il Q[
K ! —b
N pared
pestafia

h
\—

Paso 7: Conexion de cables y bloqueo del soporte de monitor en la placa de pared

Para permitir mas espacio entre la pared y el mazo de cables, dejar que el mazo cuelgue de los dos ganchos superiores del soporte de
monitor (b) con las pestafias inferiores libres de movimiento, como se ilustra en el diagrama 7a. Una vez que todos los cables estén insta-
lados, asegurarse de que los dos ganchos superiores y las dos pestafias inferiores queden enganchadas con la placa de pared. Ver la vista
detallada del diagrama 7b. Proceder a apretar el perno de bloqueo M5 (h) de manera que el soporte de monitor quede bien asegurado a
la placa de pared.

Diagrama 7a Diagrama 7b Vista detallada

TV

pared

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SAI\IUS‘SYSTEI\/IS

DIE EINHEIT VON FORM UND FUNKTION
Montageanweisungen fiir das Modell: VMFL1

Wir freuen uns, dass Sie sich fiir eine VisionMount™-Wandhalterung von Sanus Systems entschieden haben. Das Gerdt VMFLLI ist fiir
die Montage von LCD-Flachbildfernsehern mit einer Bildschirmdiagonale von 30 Zoll und einem Gewicht von maximal 18,2 kg an einer
vertikalen Wand vorgesehen. Der Fernseher kann in einem Abstand von nur 1,3 cm von der Wand montiert werden.

Sicherheitshinweis: Wenn Sie diese Anweisungen nicht verstehen oder Zweifel an der Sicherheit der Montage haben, rufen Sie einen
Fachmann an oder kontaktieren Sie Sanus Systems telefonisch unter +1-800-359-5520 (USA) oder +31-(0)20-570-8938 (Europa). Oder
besuchen Sie uns im Internet unter www.sanus.com. Uberpriifen Sie die Zubehérteile sorgfiltig, um sicherzugehen, dass keine Teile fehlen
oder beschddigt sind. Unsere Kundendienstmitarbeiter konnen Thnen bei Fragen zur Montage und bei fehlenden oder beschidigten Teilen
schnell weiterhelfen. Ersatzteile flir bei autorisierten Fachhindlern gekaufte Sanus-Produkte werden direkt an Thre Adresse versendet.
Verwenden Sie niemals beschidigte Teile! Unsachgeméfie Montage kann Schiden am Gerédt und schwere Verletzungen hervorrufen!
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht fiir andere als von Sanus Systems explizit genannte Zwecke. Sanus Systems haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder
Verletzungen, die durch unsachgemafie Montage, fehlerhaften Zusammenbau oder unsachgemife Nutzung entstehen. Bitte rufen Sie Sanus
Systems an, bevor Sie Produkte beim Handler reklamieren.

Erforderliche Werkzeuge: Bohrer 3/8 Zoll, Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher

Mitgelieferte Teile und Zubehor: Mit * markierte Teile sind verkleinert dargestellt.

Y s, O©

==

(1) Wandplatte — a* (1) Monitorklammer — b*

i

(4) Trockenwanddiibel — d

i

(4) Schraube M4 x 10 mm —¢  (4) Schraube M4 x 20 mm — f  (4) Schraube M4 x 30 mm —g  (2) Sicherungsschraube M5 —h

© © (o T

(4) Unterlegscheibe M4 —1  (4) Kleines Distanzstiick M4 —j  (4) Grof3es Distanzstiick M4/M5 —k  (2) Distanzstiick M5 —1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Schritt 1: Anhiingen der Wandplatte

Montage an einem Holzbalkentriger: Zunichst die Lage der Wandplatte (a) vor der Montage ermitteln. Mit einem hochwertigen Sensor
einen Triger suchen. Die Wandplatte als Schablone verwenden und die Positionen der beiden Bohrungen markieren. Die Bohrung muss
sich in der Mitte des Holzbalkentragers befinden. Die Wandplatte mit zwei Holzschrauben (c) an der Wand montieren. Die Wandplatte
muss so ausgerichtet sein, dass die flache Fldche in der Mitte der Platte wie in Abbildung 1a zur Wand zeigt. Die Wandplatte iiber die
Holzschrauben hingen. Die Holzschrauben festziehen.

Trockenwandmontage: Die Wandplatte an der gewiinschten Stelle der Wand anordnen. Die Wandplatte als Schablone zur Markierung
der vier dufleren Montagebohrungen verwenden. Mit einem Bohrer 3/8 Zoll eine Bohrung 1 cm fiir jede markierte Position vorbohren.
Einen Trockenwanddiibel (d) in jede der Bohrungen einsetzen und die Diibelschraube festziehen, bis sie richtig sitzt. Siehe Abbildung
1b. Die Diibelschraube etwa 0,6 cm herausdrehen und die Schritte fiir die drei anderen vorgebohrten Locher wiederholen. Sobald die
Wandplatte an der Wand montiert ist, die 4 Diibelschrauben festziehen.

Hinweis: Bei Trockenwandmontage darauf achten, dass die Unterlegscheibe sich zwischen dem Kopf der Diibelschraube und

der Wandplatte befindet.
Abbildung 1a Abbildung 1b

d Vorbohren mit einem
\E Bohrer 3/8 Zoll

%Bohrungen fiir die Trockenwandmontageq

Die Diibelschraube
@D festziehen, bis

1 der Diibel von innen

gegen die Wand

gedriickt wird.

Schritt 2: Eindrehen der Sicherungsschrauben M5

In jede der entsprechenden Bohrungen der Monitorklammer (b) wie in der Detailansicht von Abbildung 2 eine Sicherungsschraube M5 (h) mit
einem Distanzstiick M5 (1) eindrehen. Die Sicherungsschraube M5 so weit in die Monitorklammer eindrehen, dass sie in dem Gewinde sitzt.

Abbildung 2 Detailansicht

T

Hinweis: Bei Fernsehern mit einer flachen Riickseite entsprechend Schritt 3 verfahren. Bei Fernsehern mit einer vertieften Bohrung an der Riickseite
entsprechend Schritt 4 verfahren. Bei Fernsehern mit einer sehr stark vertieften Bohrung an der Riickseite entsprechend Schritt 5 verfahren.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Schritt 3: Montage der Monitorklammer an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite

Zum Anbau der Monitorklammer (b) am Fernsehgerit eine Schraube M4 x 10 mm (e) durch die versenkte Bohrung in der Monitorklammer
und die Unterlegscheibe M4 (i) stecken und in den Fernseher eindrehen. Die Arbeitsschritte wiederholen, bis alle 4 Schrauben im
Fernseher sitzen. Siehe dazu Detailansicht in Abbildung 3. Jede Schraube mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher festziehen.

Hinweis: Bei Montagen von Fernsehern mit vertieften Bohrungen an der Riickseite, entsprechend Schritt 3 oder 4 verfahren.

Abbildung 3 Detailansicht

Schritt 4: Montage der Monitorklammer an einem Fernseher mit vertieften Bohrungen

Zum Anbau der Monitorklammer (b) am Fernsehgerét eine Schraube M4 x 20 mm (f) durch die versenkte Bohrung in der Monitorklammer
und das kleine Distanzstiick (j) stecken und in den Fernseher eindrehen. Die Arbeitsschritte wiederholen, bis alle 4 Schrauben im
Fernseher sitzen. Siehe dazu Detailansicht in Abbildung 4. Jede Schraube mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher festziehen.

Abbildung 4 Detailansicht

Schritt 5: Montage der Monitorklammer an einem Fernseher mit sehr stark vertieften Bohrungen

Zum Anbau der Monitorklammer (b) am Fernsehgerit eine Schraube M4 x 30 mm (g) durch die versenkte Bohrung in der Monitorklammer
und das groBe Distanzstiick (k) stecken und in den Fernseher eindrehen. Die Arbeitsschritte wiederholen, bis alle 4 Schrauben im
Fernseher sitzen. Siehe dazu Detailansicht in Abbildung 5. Jede Schraube mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher festziehen.

Abbildung 5 Detailansicht

TN

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Schritt 6: Montage der Monitorklammer an der Wandplatte

Den Fernseher bis zu den beiden Haken der Monitorklammer (b) anheben und auf die Schlitze an der Oberseite der Wandplatte (a) ausrichten.
Siehe dazu Detailansicht in Abbildung 6. Die Monitorklammer und die Wandplatte miissen durch die beiden oberen Haken gesichert sein.

Hinweis: Die Sicherungsschrauben (h) jetzt noch nicht festziehen!

Abbildung 6 Detailansicht
i
il Q[

K ! —b

Wand

Nase

h
\—

Schritt 7: Sicherung des Kabels und Fixieren der Monitorklammer an der Wandplatte

Um mehr Platz zwischen der Wand und dem Fernseher zur Verlegung der Kabel zu haben, kann der Fernseher an den beiden oberen
Haken der Monitorklammer (b) hdngen, wihrend die unteren Nasen sich wie in Abbildung 7a frei bewegen konnen. Sobald alle Kabel
montiert sind, die beiden oberen Haken und die beiden unteren Nasen in die Wandplatte einrasten lassen. Siehe Detailansicht von
Abbildung 7b. AnschlieBend die Sicherungsschraube M5 (h) festziehen, so dass die Monitorklammer an der Wandplatte fixiert ist.

Abbildung 7a Abbildung 7b Detailansicht

—

Fernseher

Wand

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SANUS SYSTEMS

L'UNION DE LA FORME ET DE LA FONCTION
Instructions d’assemblage pour le modéle : VMFL1

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi un montant mural VisionMount™ de Sanus Systems. Le VMFLI est congu pour soutenir au
mur des téléviseurs LCD a panneau plat allant jusqu’a 30 pouces et d’un poids maximal de 18,2 kg. Il permettra de placer le téléviseur a
1,3 cm du mur seulement.

Précautions de sécurité : Si vous ne comprenez pas ces instructions ou si vous avez un doute quant a la sécurité de cette installation, veuillez
faire appel & un technicien qualifié ou communiquez avec Sanus en composant le 1-800-359-5520 (aux E.-U.), ou le 31 (0) 20 5708938 (pour
I’Europe). Vous pouvez aussi allez sur notre site Web au www.sanus.com. Vérifiez soigneusement qu’il n’y a aucune pieéce manquante ou
défectueuse. Les représentants de notre service a la clientéle peuvent répondre rapidement a toute question concernant I’installation ou les
pieces manquantes ou endommageées. Les pieces de rechange de produits achetés aupres de distributeurs agréés vous seront livrées directement.
N’utilisez jamais de piéces défectueuses. Une installation incorrecte peut entrainer des dommages ou des blessures graves. Ce produit ne doit
étre utilisé que pour des usages explicitement spécifiés par Sanus Systems. Sanus Systems ne pourra étre tenu responsable de dommages ou de
blessures dus a un montage incorrect, & un assemblage incorrect ou a un usage incorrect. Veuillez contacter Sanus Systems avant de retourner
les produits au lieu de vente.

Outils nécessaires : Méche de 3/8 pouce, tournevis cruciforme

Piéces et matériel fournis : Certaines piéces ne sont pas illustrées grandeur réelle*

@ @ @ @

“
2
>
2
Q
>
®

Y =, O©

= O

(1) Plaque murale - a* (1) Support du moniteur - b*

me.'leuuuuunWI
I I

<]

<

(4) Cheville pour cloison séche - d

i |

(4) Boulon M4 x 10 mm - e (4) Boulon M4 x 20 mm - (4) Boulon M4 x 30 mm - g (2) Boulon de blocage M5 - h
(4) Rondelle M4 - i (4) Petite rondelle M4 - j (4) Grande entretoise M4 - k (2) Entretoise M5 -1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Etape 1 : Suspension de la plaque murale

Montage sur ossature de bois : Commencez par déterminer 1’emplacement de la plaque murale (a) avant ’installation. Servez-vous d’un
détecteur de montants de haute qualité pour repérer un montant. Servez-vous de la plaque murale comme modele afin de marquer deux
emplacements de trous a I’endroit approprié. Assurez-vous que le trou se trouve bien dans la zone centrale du montant. Fixez la plaque murale
sur le mur a 1’aide des deux tire-fonds (c). Assurez-vous que la plaque murale est orientée de fagon a ce que la surface plane au centre de la
plaque soit contre le mur tel qu’indiqué sur le schéma la. Continuez a faire entrer la plaque murale dans les trous de serrure sur les tire-fonds.
Serrez tous les tire-fonds fermement.

Installation sur cloisons séches : Positionnez la plaque murale a I’emplacement désiré sur le mur. En vous servant de la plaque murale comme
modéle, marquez I’emplacement des quatre trous de montage externes. Avec une méche de 3/8 pouce, percez un avant-trou de 1 cm sur tous les
emplacements marqués. Installez une cheville pour cloison seche (d) dans I’'un des avant-trous et serrez le boulon d’ancrage jusqu’a ce qu’il soit
complétement logé. Reportez-vous au schéma 1b. Desserrez le boulon d’ancrage d’environ 0,6 cm et recommencez le processus pour les trois
avant-trous supplémentaires. Une fois la plaque murale montée sur le mur, serrez les 4 boulons d’ancrage fermement.

Remarque : Pour les installations sur cloisons séches, veillez a ce que la rondelle se trouve entre la téte du boulon d’ancrage et la plaque murale.

Schéma 1a Schéma 1b
@\3 d percez un avant-trou
) /—-/’© \ de 1 cm

trous pour cloison séche | ==

serrez le boulon
/ 5 . .

q @D— d’ancrage jusqu’a

ce que la cheville soit

relevée

contre le mur

Etape 2 : Installation des boulons de blocage M5

Insérez chacun des boulons de blocage M5 (h) dans une entretoise M5 (1) et vissez-les dans le trou approprié du support du moniteur (b), tel
qu’illustré sur la vue détaillée du schéma 2. Vissez le boulon de blocage M5 dans le support du moniteur, juste assez pour engager le filetage.

Schéma 2 Vue détaill

()

¢

Remarque : Pour les téléviseurs a panneau arriéere plat, reportez-vous a I’étape 3. Pour les téléviseurs dotés d’une configuration de trous de montage en
retrait, reportez-vous a I’étape 4. Pour les téléviseurs dotés d’une configuration de trous de montage profondément en retrait, reportez-vous a I’étape 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Etape 3 : Fixation du support du moniteur sur un téléviseur a panneau arriére plat

Pour fixer le support du moniteur (b) au téléviseur, il vous suffit d’insérer un boulon M4 x 10 mm (e) dans le trou fraisé du support du moniteur
et la rondelle M4 (i), et de le visser dans le téléviseur. Recommencez le processus jusqu’a ce que les 4 boulons soient fixés au téléviseur.
Reportez vous a la vue détaillée du schéma 3 si vous avez besoin d’aide. Resserrez bien tous les boulons a 1’aide d’un tournevis cruciforme.

Remarque : Pour les installations ou la configuration de trous de montage est en retrait a I’arriére du téléviseur, reportez-vous a I’étape 3 ou 4.

Schéma 3 Vue détaillée

Etape 4 : Fixation du support du moniteur 2 un téléviseur doté d’une configuration de trous de montage en retrait

Pour fixer le support du moniteur (b) au téléviseur, il vous suffit d’insérer un boulon M4 x 20 mm (f) dans le trou frais¢ du support du
moniteur et la petite rondelle M4 (j) et de le visser dans le téléviseur. Recommencez le processus jusqu’a ce que les 4 boulons soient
fixés au téléviseur. Reportez vous a la vue détaillée du schéma 4 si vous avez besoin d’aide. Resserrez bien tous les boulons a 1’aide d’un

tournevis cruciforme. i N
Schéma 4 Vue détaillée

“
2
>
2
Q
>
®

N

Etape 5 : Fixation du support du moniteur a un téléviseur doté d’une configuration de trous de montage profondément en retrait

Pour fixer le support du moniteur (b) au téléviseur, il vous suffit d’insérer un boulon M4 x 30 mm (g) dans le trou fraisé du support du
moniteur et la grande entretoise M4 (k) et de le visser dans le téléviseur. Recommencez le processus jusqu’a ce que les 4 boulons soient
fixés au téléviseur. Reportez vous a la vue détaillée du schéma 5 si vous avez besoin d’aide. Resserrez bien tous les boulons a 1’aide d’un
tournevis cruciforme.

Schéma 5 Vue détaillée

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Etape 6 : Fixation du support du moniteur a la plaque murale

Soulevez le téléviseur de fagon a ce que les deux crochets sur le support du moniteur (b) soient alignés avec les fentes sur la partie supérieure
de la plaque murale (a). Reportez vous a la vue détaillée du schéma 6 si vous avez besoin d’aide. Assurez-vous que le support de moniteur et la
plaque murale sont bien fixées 1’un a ’autre par les deux crochets du haut.

Remarque : Ne serrez pas les boulons de blocage (h) a ce stade !

Schéma 6 Vue détaillée

/ crochet

m@
e {
L b

h
\—

Etape 7 : Suspension du cable et verrouillage du support du moniteur sur la plaque murale

Pour laisser un espace plus grand entre le mur et votre écran pour installer les cables, laissez 1’écran pendre des deux crochets du haut sur le
support du moniteur (b) en laissant les pattes inférieures bouger, tel qu’illustré sur le schéma 7a. Une fois que tous les cables sont installés,
assurez-vous que les deux crochets du haut et les deux pattes du bas sont engagés dans la plaque murale. Reportez-vous a la vue détaillée du
schéma 7b. Serrez le boulon de blocage M5 (h) de fagon a ce que le support du moniteur soit bien fixé a la plaque murale.

Schéma 7a Schéma 7b Vue détaillée

T

Téléviseur

mur

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SANUS SYS T EMS

L'UNIONE DI FORMA E FUNZIONE
Istruzioni di montaggio per il modello: VMFL1

Grazie per aver scelto un sistema di montaggio per parete Sanus Systems VisionMount™. Il VMFLI1 ¢ progettato per montare televisori
a pannello piatto LCD fino a 30 pollici che pesano fino a 18,2 kg su una parete verticale. In tal modo il televisore sara ad appena 1,3 cm
dalla parete.

Avvertenza sulla sicurezza: se non si comprendono queste istruzioni o si hanno dubbi sulla sicurezza dell’installazione, rivolgersi a
un installatore specializzato o contattare la Sanus al numero verde USA 800.359.5520 o, in Europa, al numero +31 (0) 20 5708938. E
anche possibile visitare il sito www.sanus.com. Controllare attentamente che non vi siano parti mancanti o difettose. Il nostro servizio
di assistenza clienti potra rispondere rapidamente alle domande relative all’installazione o alle parti mancanti o danneggiate. Le parti di
ricambio per i prodotti acquistati attraverso i rivenditori autorizzati vengono spedite direttamente al cliente. Non utilizzare parti difettose.
L’installazione errata puo causare danni o lesioni gravi. Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli specificamente indicati
dalla Sanus Systems. La Sanus Systems non ¢ responsabile di danni o lesioni causati da montaggio o utilizzo non corretti. Chiamare la
Sanus Systems prima di riportare i prodotti al punto vendita.

Strumenti necessari: punta per trapano da 3/8 pollice, un cacciavite Phillips

Parti e minuteria metallica fornite: in figura alcune parti non sono delle dimensioni reali*

BT :

Y s, O

= 0

(1) piastra per parete - a* (1) staffa per monitor - b*
<
[WW.IImunnmmH!ﬂlﬂ!ﬂlfﬂﬂﬂﬂmll!lmmumml
I E—
<

(4) ancora per cartongesso - d

s |

(4)M4dal0mm-e (4) bullone M4 da20 mm -f  (4) bullone M4 da30 mm - g (2) bullone di blocco M5 - h
(4) rondella M4 - i (4) distanziale M4 piccolo - j (4) distanziale M4 grande - k (2) distanziale M5 - 1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




Fase 1: appendere la piastra a parete

Montaggio per travi di legno: innanzitutto, determinare la posizione della piastra per parete (a) prima dell’installazione. Usare un
rilevatore di travi di legno di alta qualita per individuare la trave di legno nella parete. Utilizzare la piastra a parete come maschera per
contrassegnare i due fori nella posizione appropriata. Assicurarsi che il foro si trovi nell’area centrale della trave di legno. Collegare la
piastra per parete alla parete usando i due tirafondi (c). Assicurarsi che la piastra per parete sia orientata in modo che la superficie piatta
al centro della piastra sia contro la parete come mostrato nella Figura la. Procedere il montaggio del foro chiave sui tirafondi. Serrare
fermamente ogni tirafondo.

Installazione su cartongesso: posizionare la piastra per parete nella posizione desiderata sulla parete. Utilizzare la piastra a parete come
maschera, contrassegnare la posizione del quarto foro di montaggio esterno. Usando una punta per trapano da 3/8 pollice, procedere a
forare un foro pilota da 1 cm in ogni posizione contrassegnata. Installare un ancoraggio per cartongesso (d) in uno dei fori pilota e serrare
il bullone di ancoraggio fino a quando non ¢ completamente inserita. Vedere la Figura 1b. Allentare il bullone di ancoraggio a circa
0,6 cm e ripetere il processo per tre fori pilota aggiuntivi. Una volta che la piastra per parete ¢ un foro chiave montato sulla parete,
procedere a serrare fermamente i 4 bulloni di ancoraggio.

Nota: per installazioni su cartongesso, assicurarsi che la rondella si trovi tra la testa del bullone di ancoraggio e la piastra per parete.

Figura 1a Figura 1b
d forare un foro
\ / pilota da 1 cm
MSfori di montaggio su cartongesso | ==
serrare il bullone di

__———ancoraggio fino a
L @ quando 1’ancoraggio

non viene tirato verso
I’alto contro il muro

Fase 2: installare i bulloni di bloccaggio MS

Inserire ogni bullone di bloccaggio M5 (h) attraverso un distanziale M5 (1) e avvitare nel foro appropriato della staffa per monitor
(b) come illustrato nella Vista dettagliata della Figura 2. Avvitare il bullone di blocco M5 nella staffa del monitor quanto basta per
agganciare la filettatura.

Figura 2 Vista dettagliata

Nota: per una TV con retro piatto, vedere la Fase 3. Per una TV con maschera di foratura inserita, vedere la Fase 4. Per una TV
con maschera di foratura inserita a fondo, vedere la Fase 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Fase 3: installare la staffa per monitor a TV con retro piatto

Per collegare la staffa del monitor (b) alla TV, ¢ sufficiente inserire un bullone M4 da 10 mm (e) attraverso il foro conico nella staffa del
monitor, la rondella M4 (i) e avvitare nella TV. Ripetere 1’operazione fino a quando tutti e 4 i bulloni non sono fissati nella TV. Vedere
la vista dettagliata della Figura 3 per assistenza. Procedere serrando i bulloni in modo sicuro con un cacciavite Phillips.

Nota: per installazioni in cui la maschera di foratura ¢ inserita sul retro della TV, vedere il passo 3 o il passo 4.

Figura 3 Vista dettagliata

Fase 4: collegare la staffa del monitor alla TV con una maschera di foratura inserita

Per collegare la staffa del monitor (b) alla TV, ¢ sufficiente inserire un bullone M4 da 20 mm (f) attraverso il foro conico nella staffa del
monitor, il piccolo distanziale M4 (j) e avvitare nella TV. Ripetere 1’operazione fino a quando tutti e 4 i bulloni non sono fissati nella TV.
Vedere la vista dettagliata della Figura 4 per assistenza. Procedere serrando i bulloni in modo sicuro con un cacciavite Phillips.

Figura 4 Vista dettagliata

Fase 5: collegare la staffa del monitor alla TV con una maschera di foratura inserita a fondo
Per collegare la staffa del monitor (b) alla TV, ¢ sufficiente inserire un bullone M4 da 30 mm (g) attraverso il foro conico nella staffa del

monitor, il grande distanziale M4 (k) e avvitare nella TV. Ripetere 1’operazione fino a quando tutti e 4 i bulloni non sono fissati nella TV.
Vedere la vista dettagliata della Figura 5 per assistenza. Procedere serrando i bulloni in modo sicuro con un cacciavite Phillips.

Figura 5 Vista dettagliata

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Fase 6: installare la staffa per monitor alla piastra per parete

Sollevare la TV verso I’alto in modo che i due ganci sulla staffa del monitor (b) siano allineati con la parte superiore della piastra per
parete (a). Vedere la vista dettagliata della Figura 6 per assistenza. Assicurarsi che la staffa per monitor e la piastra per parete siano fissate
insieme con i1 due ganci superiori.

Nota: non serrare i bulloni di blocco (h) in questo momento.
Figura 6 Vista dettagliata

gancio

T b

parete

linguetta

h
\—

Fase 7: aggancio del cavo e blocco della staffa per monitor alla piastra per parete

Per avere piu spazio tra la parete e il display per installare i cavi, lasciare appeso il display dai due ganci superiori sulla staffa per monitor
(b) con le linguette inferiori libere di spostarsi come mostrato nella Figura 7a. Una volta installati i cavi, assicurarsi che i due ganci
superiori ¢ le due linguette inferiori siano agganciate con la piastra per parete. Vedere la vista dettagliata della Figura 7b. Procedere a
serrare il bullone di blocco M5 (h) in modo che la staffa del monitor sia fissata alla piastra per parete.

Figura 7a Figura 7b Vista dettagliata

vV

parete

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SAI\IUS‘SYSTEI\/IS

Corw3s dboobMbl M VHKLMOHAJNIBHOCTMU
Nucrpykuus no coopke kpemnenuss mogeaun VMFL1

Bnarogapum Bac 3a mpuoGperenne HacreHHOro Kpemwienust Sanus Systems VisionMount™. Kpemnenne VMFL1 npegnasHaueHo
JUUTsl yCTAHOBKHU IUIOCKOIAHENBHBIX TEJIEBU30POB C MaroHaibio 1o 30 aioiMoB, BecoM 0 18,2 Kr Ha BepTHKaibHbIE cTeHbl. Kpermienue
obecrneunBaeT pacCTOSTHAE MEKY TeJIEeBU30POM U CTEHOH Bcero 1,3 cm.

Bumnmanne! Eciu Bam HENOHSITHBI IPUBEICHHbBIC HUXKE MHCTPYKIIUM, MII €CIM BO3HUKAIOT JIFOOBIE COMHEHMSI IO TOBOAY 0€30MacHOCTH
UCIOJIB30BaHUs YCTAHOBICHHOIO YCTPOMCTBA, 06paTUTECh K KBATM(HUIMPOBAHHOMY CHEIUAINCTY WM B KOMIAHUIO Sanus mo TeieoHy
800-359-5520 (CIHIA) mu 31 (0) 20 5708938 (EBporna). Bl Takske MOKeTe MMOCETUTH Halll BeOG-cailT www.sanus.com. TiiateapHo NpoBepbTe
HallMYMe BCEX JIeTajledl M OTCYTCTBHE 3aBOACKOro Opaka. COTPYAHHKH HAIel ciy:}kObl paGOThI C MOKYHNATEISIMU HE3aMEIUTEIBHO
noMoryT Bam permTs Bce BOIPOCHI, CBSI3aHHBIE C YCTAHOBKOW YCTPOMCTBA, 8 TAKKe C HEAOCTAKIINMH JINOO MOBPEKICHHBIMH ICTAISIMH.
3amacHple 9acTH K WM3[EJIHsM KOMIIAHMK Sanus, MIPUOOPETEHHBIM Yepe3 yIOJHOMOUCHHBIX areHTOB IO Ipojiaxke, OYIyT AOCTaBJIEHbBI
HEMOCPENICTBEHHO MO yKa3aHHOMY Bamu apipecy. He ucmonp3yiire GpakoBaHHbIe ieTanu. HempaBuiibHasi yCTaHOBKA YCTPOMCTBA MOXKET
HPUBECTH K TPABMUPOBAHMIO JIFOJICH U IIOPYE UMYINECTBA. DTO M3CIIHE MOXKET MPUMEHSIThCS HCKITFOUUTEIBHO B LEIISIX, IPSIMO YKa3aHHBIX
npousBofuTesieM. Komnanust Sanus Systems He HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTH 3a BPEJl 3MOPOBbIO WM MaTEPUANbHbIN ylIepO, IPHIMHEHHbII
BCIIC/ICTBHE HETPABUIILHON COOPKM, MOHTaKa M SKCIUTyaTalliy yCTPONCTBA. PelliuB BepHYTh U3[iesiue B MarasuH, rie Bol ero npuoGpeii,
oOpaTuTech, MOXKaNyicTa, CHayaia B KoOMIanuto Sanus Systems.

Heo0xogumble HHCTPYMeHTHL: cBepJio 3/8 mioiiMa, KpecTooopa3Hasi OTBepTKa.

Jletanu ycrpoiicTBa 1 Kpenexxnsle nerann: M306paxensl B Macirade™

@ @ @ @

Y s, O

= O

HacrenHas kpenexkHast iactuHa (a*) — 1 mr. Kpemnesknast cko6a st Monuropa (b*) — 1 mr.
<
WJW.IImnmmunmmH!HlﬂHIHNHMmmmmnmI
<
Iypyn mop Kito4 (¢) — 2 MIT. ro6ens must runcokaprona (d) — 4 m.

o |

Buar M4 x 10 MM (e) —4 . Buat M4 x 20 mm (f) — 4 ot Buar M4 x 30 MM (g) —4 ur. @ukcupyromuil BuaT M5 (h) - 2 mt.

© O (W

ITain6a M4 ITaft6a ycranoBouHast manas M4 [ait6a ycTanoBouHast 6onbias M4 [Tait6a yctanoBouHast M5
(i) — 4 wr. (j) — 4 wr. (k) — 4 . (1) =2 .

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

v
<
0
(7}
A
o




o
X
o
o
>
-8

Illar 1. IIpukpeniieHne HACTEHHON KPENeKHOI MIACTHHBI

MoHTax Ha AepPeBsIHHON CTOMKe KapKacHOH creHbr: Ilepejl yCTaHOBKOM ONpefiesInTe MECTOHAXOX/CHHE HACTCHHON mtacTuHbl (a). s
ONpefieNIeHNs] MECTOHAXOXKACHNUS! IEPEBSIHHON CTOMKH CIIEyeT UCHOJIb30BaTh BBICOKOUYBCTBUTEIBHBIN AATUUK. VICIONB3ysI HACTEHHYIO
KpeMesKHyIO MIACTHHY KaK IaGIOH, OTMEThTE COOTBETCTBYIOIINE MECTa i BYX OTBEPCTHIL. YOGeguTech, YTO OTBEPCTHE CAETAHO MO
LEeHTpY cToiKH. [IpuKkpennuTe HACTEHHYIO KPENeXHYIO INIAaCTHHY K CTeHE, UCIOIIb3Ys ABa LIypyIa MOJ KII04 (¢). Y 6eAuTech, YTO HaCTeHHAS
KpelexkHas INIaCTHHA IOBEPHYTA INTOCKON TOBEPXHOCTBIO B IIEHTPE K CTEHE, KaK IOKa3aHo Ha pucyHKe 1a. HacaauTe HacCTEHHYIO KPEIIEsKHYIO
IUTACTUHY HA BBUHYEHHbIE LIYPYIbI HOA KiTf04. Kpenko 3aTsHuTe KasK[bIi IypYIL.

YcranoBka Ha THIICOKAPTOHHOI CTeHe: Y CTAHOBHTE HACTEHYIO IUIACTHHY B HY:KHOE MECTO Ha cTeHe. MIcrmonb3ysl HACTEHHYIO KpEIeKHYIO
IUIACTHHY KakK Ia0JIOH, OTMEThTE HAa CTEHE MECTOHAXOXK/ICHHE YEThIpeX YIioBbIX orBepcTit. C MOMOIIBIO cBepia 3/8 faroiiMa MpoCBepIInTe
HaIpaBJISIoIIee OTBEPCTUE B KAXKA0H 0003HAUCHHO TOUKE. Y CTAHOBHTE B OJIHO M3 HAITPABIISIOLINX OTBEPCTUE AFO0EIB /is THIICOKapToHa (d) 1
710 KOHIIA 3aBUHTUTE B HETO LIYPYI NOJ| Kito4. CM. pucyHok 1b. OTBuHTHUTE 11ypynt 00paTHO NpUOIN3UTENbHO Ha 0,6 CM, TOBTOPUTE TO K€ caMoe
C TpeMsi OCTABIIMMHUCS HANPABJISIOIMMI oTBepcTHsIMU. [TocaiTe HaCTEHHYTO MJIACTHHY Ha IIYPYIbI M KPENKO 3aBUHTUTE Bee 4 IIypyra.
IIpnmeuanue: Npu ycTaHOBKe KpeIUIEHHs] HA THICOKAPTOHHON cTeHe y0equTech, YTO INANGa HAXOAMTCS MEKNY IOJIOBKOW INypynma H
HACTEHHON MJIACTHHOM.

Pucynok 1a Pucynok 1b

d [IpocBepnnte
\ / HamnpasJsifoIee

=== orBepcrue 1 cm

OrTBepcrust AJ1st MOHTaXKa
Ha FUIICOKAPTOHHON CTEHE

3aTsHUTE 1YPYIL, YTOObI

/
q @1‘3— nro6enp ynepcest
B CTEHY

Illar 2. YcranoBka (pukcupyromux BuHToB M5

BceraBbre Kaxjplil pukcupyromuit BUHT M5 (h) uepes ycraHoBouHyo mrainy MS (1)  3aBHHTHTE €ro B COOTBETCTBYIOIEE OTBEPCTHE B
KpeneskHoi ckobe st MoHuTopa (b), Kak MoKa3aHO Ha YBEJIMICHHOM N300paskeHNH K pUCYHKY 2. Haskupnre pukcupyounmit BuHT M5 B
KPENeXkHyI0 cKOOy [l MOHUTOPA.

Pucynok 2 YBenuuennoe n3oopaxenne

ITpumeuanue: [I71s1 MOHTAaXKA TeJIeBH30Pa € IVIOCKOM 3aHell Hane b0 M. mar 3. [Is MoHTaka TejleBI30pa ¢ YriTysJeHHBIMH MOHTAKHBIMH
oTBepcTHsIME cM. mar 4. [I7isi MOHTaXa TeJleBH30pa ¢ CHIIBHO YIIIy0IeHHBIMI MOHTAXKHBIMH OTBEPCTHSIMH CM. HIar 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Illar 3. YcranoBKa CKOOBI 1JIs MOHHTOPA HA TeJEBH30pe € MIOCKOV 3aiHEl NaHeIbI0
IpucoeguHuTe KpenexHyto ckoOy (b) K TeneBu3opy mocpencrsoM BuHTa M4 x 10 MM (e) ¢ mait6oit M4 (i), BBUHYEHHOTO Yepe3 CKPhITOe
oTBepcTHe B ckoOe. AHAJOTMYHO BBUHTHTE BCE YEThIpe BUHTA 4TOObI 3apmkcupoBaTh TeneBu3op. Kak aTo cmenaTs, moka3aHO Ha

YBEJIMYCHHOM M300PasKEeHUHU K PUCYHKY 3. 3aTSIHUTE BUHTBI C TIOMOIIBIO KPECTOOOPa3HON OTBEPTKH.

ITpumeuanue: Eciin MoHTaXKHBIE OTBePCTHS HA 3a{HEH NaHEIN TeJleBI30pa YIIIy0JIeHsbl, cM. mar 3 uin mar 4.

Pucynok 3 YBenuueHnoe n3o6paxenne

Illar 4. ITpukpeniienne KpeneKHbIX CKOO K TeJIeBU30PY € YINIy0JIeHHBIMH MOHTAXKHBIMH OTBEPCTHSMHI
Ipucoeaunure Kpenexuyo ckoOy (b) k TemeBuzopy mocpefactBom BuHTa M4 x 20 MM (f) ¢ mamoit ycranoBounon mrai6on M4 (j),
BBHHUEHHOTO Uepe3 CKPBITOE OTBEPCTHE B CKOOE. AHAJIOTMYHO BBUHTHUTE BCE YETHIPE BUHTA YTOOBI 3apuKCHpOBaTh TelreBu3op. Kak ato

cfesaTh, IOKa3aHO Ha YBEIMYEHHOM M300paXKeHU! K PUCYHKY 4. 3aTSHUTE BUHTHI C IOMOIIBIO KPECTOOOPA3HON OTBEPTKU.

Pucynok 4 YBenuuennoe nzoopaxenne

N

Illar 5. ITpukpeniienne KpeneKHbIX CKOO K TeJIEBU30PY € CHIIBHO YINIy0JIeHHBIMH MOHTAXKHBIMHI OTBEPCTHAMH

IpucoeguHnuTe KpenexHyo ckoOy (b) K TesneBn3opy mocpepctBoM BuHTa M4 x 30 MM (g) ¢ Gousblioil ycraHoBo4YHON man6oit M4 (k),
BBUHYEHHOTO Yepe3 CKPbITOE OTBEPCTHE B CKOOE. AHAJIOTHYHO BBUHTHUTE BCE YEThIPE BUHTA YTOOBI 3apUKCUpoBaTh TeneBu3op. Kak ato
cfesaTh, IOKa3aHO Ha YBEIMYEHHOM M300paXKeHU! K PUCYHKY 5. 3aTSHUTE BUHTHI C IOMOIIBIO KPECTOOOPA3HO! OTBEPTKU.

Pucynok 5 YBeanuennoe u3oopakenue

N

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.

v
<
0
(7}
A
o




o
X
o
o
>
-8

IlIar 6. Y cranoBKa CKOOBI /IS MOHNTOPA HA HACTEHHON KpeneXHOM IIacTHHe

ITopHUMUTE TETEBU30P TaK, YTOOBI IBa KPIOKA HA KPETEKHON cKoOe iist MoHUTOpa (b) HAXOMMINCh HATPOTUB MPOpe3eil B BEPXHEN YaCTH
HACTEHHON KpemneskHO! miacTuHbl (a). Kak aTo cemarsh, moKa3aHo Ha yBEJIMUESHHOM M300paskeHUN K PUCYHKY 6. KpemeskHast cko6a st
MOHHTOPA 0JXKHA 0O0UME KPIOKAMH 3alIeMUThCS 32 HACTCHHYIO KPETIEKHYIO IIACTHHY.

ITpumeuanue: Iloka ne 3arsruBaiite puxcnpyronme BunThI (h)!
Pucynokx 6 YBenuuennoe n3oopaxenne

/Kpn;(\

L .

Crena

h
\—

Illar 7. MonTax Kadenei i (pukcanusi CKOObI JIs MOHHTOPA HA HACTEHHOM KPenexXHOo IJIacTHHE

YTOGH! YBEIMUNTH PACCTOSIHIE MEXKTY 9KpPAaHOM U CTEHOII JIIsl MOHTaXka KabeJeil, 0CBOOOINTEe HIDKHIE BBICTYIIBI KPETEXKHON CKOOBI IS
MoHmTOopa (b), Kak HOKa3aHO Ha pHCYHKe 7a. Bec TeneBm3opa 6yAyT HecTH BepXHIE KPIOKH CKOOBI. Y CTAHOBHB KaOeln, CHOBa 3a(hUKCHAPYITe
BEPXHUE KPIOKU U HIKHHE BbICTYIIbI KPENEXKHOU CKOObI HA HACTEHHOU ItacTuHe. CM. yBeIMUEHHOE H300pakeHe K PUCYHKY 7b. 3aTsHuTe
pukcupyrommit BUHT M5 (h), 4T0ObI 3a(hUKCHPOBATH KPENEKHYIO CKOOY JISI MOHATOPA K HACTEHHOW IIACTHHE.

Pucynok 7a Pucynokx 7b YBenueHHOE H300paXKeHne

TeneBuzop

Crena

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SAI\IUS‘SYSTEI\/IS

= &3 ae oD B &
VMFL1 EFILOMHILTHES

Sanus Systems VisionMount™ EERNFRIBELBEWN EIFWeZEHDNESTIWVWET,VMFLT [F &K 30 1+
182 kg FTORBIZ 7Y N R TLEZEERGERMICIDMIFDL OB N TR URBDHAICED. TLEZED
5HIH 1.3 cm DETBICHRETDIENTEEXT,

ZEMICETRES:. CZICEHEHINTWBFHRBTIELL DD SBWMGE. HUKIFRE LOZ2HIC DLW TERENH 2155

BERDOTRZEEICEBEV/Z<{HN Sanus (KE: 800-359-5520 £ LLIF. F—0Ow/: 31-(0)-20-5708938) £xTE
WLV BT T T H A~ www.sanus.com HEWCEITET AR HDZWNIHIBLU TWBIEB@mDRWHERIRCHERLT
KIEEWBHDHRAIN—H—ERDIBYUED, RBICEET 2B EITERORTEPEEICOVWTREICH I ETWETE
ZEXIIEERFTIETEROWEWERICOWTE RBRBAZHEERICEZEREITW LRI RIE U B MM ICHE A
URBRWTKIZE W BB AENNEYIRIGE BRI BT %5 SR T hENNHDFT,Sanus Systems HBHEEL TV
ZEMLUNTZOEBEFERLULLRNTLEE W Sanus Systems (& EXO 7 MBI EREMNELLIThhTWRWT & ICEET
DB T HICOWTFETEZEVWHRET, M RZ CBASINIIRFEIEICRSE T SE1IC Sanus Systems £ TTEIELEE LN,

DERIR:3/8 1VF DRIVIEYNTIFARSAIN—
FR#BREIVER R XA TRRSNTOWEWRRDHDET*

(1) BE@m7L—h -a* (1) E=5—BOHFEE - b
<]
I I
I i 11111
[MW.II o I
<
(2) 7 mILk-c (4) RSAIA—=)LRDT7H— -d

o |

(4) M4 x 10 mm RILk - e ) M4 x 20 mm RILk - f ) M4 x 30 mm RILk - g ) M5 #ihFFRILE - h
(4) M4 Dy — - 4) M4 ZR—H— (I]\) - 4) M4 AR—1— ) M5 AR—H— -

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FIE 1:BE7L— i3

AREOEEICED T2 BREBEISHIC.EITEATIL—bN (a) DAUBZROTHEXT, SEREOBIFRAEZFE > T EED
MUBZRNETEH L — 27 Y7L —hMcUT BYIRGMIEIC 2 DDORDEVEMITET D EHEDFDICEH 2 &2 R
LET.2 BADZTRILL (c) ZE>T EEIL—MEEICRDMIFTEI N 1a DESIC. TL— M ROTFSBENECET S
FOICERTL—NORMEZERLEIEE /L - DOENRZESTRILNCHETEORMTEI BV RILNEL->DD EEE
LET,

RIAIA—ILICRET S BEH /L — RO N ITBUBZROTIEETIL— T 7L —MIUT 4BOED 137301
BICHZENITET3/8 AV FDORUILEY hMeE>TEIZEMFILEAMEIC 1 cm O TRZRAIFTEEET, TARD 1 DICRFA
IA—=IBDT7 VA= (d) ZELAH T YA—IRILEDERICEESNDXTHDMITEI X 1b ZELLEW PV H—IR
L2 0.6 cm #&&.FED D 3 DD TRICDOWTHRICIERZRDIRUE I EE L — M@\ 2 E> TEICERD 5. 7
YA—MNILNZE 4 DEBHULHDDEBEELET,

AR IRSATA—IVNCERBT DIHE. T YH—MRILNDOAYREEFB L —ROBICT Y+ —EBALTWA I EEERLET,
X 1a X 1b

@\% d 1 cm OF%E

— Z> RZA 04 —)LEDOERD IR | ==

@ T h—hEEC
- _— EEIRET

= @ e P e
T e

FlE 2:M5 #HEHHFFRIVNERET S

2 DFMRKDEL SIS, & ME fEDFIFRILE (h) &2 M5 ZR—H— () IZBL. EZF—BD[FIFEE (b) OBEYIERNICEL
AHET, M5 #HDFIFRILMNIEZI—EDNIEEICRUADBEIZETELAHETT,

|
0

=

AR EEDFESBTLEIRDWTIR.FIE 3 ZCELREEIVWNADRESIMEICHDITLEIRDWTIE FIE 4 Z2ELIEZIWVIWHEE
WIEBICH BT LEICDWTIE. FIE 5 £BLIEEW,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FIE 3: FEVFESBTLEIREZY—IOHIFERZMDMITS

ZDESBTLEREZY—BONIFEE (b) ZIDNIFZHEEIFM4 x 10 mm RILk (e) Z2 EZF—EORIFEEDMIR
EMA Ty — () IGBUL.TLEICELAHT T, CDEEZRDIBELTINILNE 4 KEHTLEIRULS>DDEBEULRIFHU
<IE M 3 OFHlNZECEBLLEEVBNILNETSARZAN—THEDN T XS,

ERITLEDBEHDORK S/ EIBICHRINICRET 2I50(E FIE 3 TcldFIR 4 22BILS0,

X3 A

FlE 4:BESMWUBIKNRDHZTLEICEZY—DOHIEREZMDMITS

ZDESBTLEREZY—BONIFEE (b) ZROMIITBIHEE M4 x 20 mm RILL (f) Z EZF—EORIFEEDMIR
& M4 ZR—— (1) (j) ICBU. TLEIRELAHT T, COEEZRDRLTRILEE 4 KEDBTLEIRL->MDEEELE
Fort UKIF K 4 OFMNZE CEBLLEEWBIRILNE T ZARTAN—THED T T,

= 4 SR

FIE 5: BRMUIBICNRDH BT LEICEZY—DOHIFERZMDHIFS

CDESBTLEICEZY—BDO[ITEER (b) ZED[HIF2H5EE M4 x 30 mm RILL (g) Z.EZF—EDRIFEEDIIN
E M4 ZAR—H— (K) (k) ICBUL. TLEIREUVIAHE T, COEEEZEDERLT MNILENE 4 REBTLEICUL- MDD EETELE
I ULKIE M 5 DM ZE CELEE W ERILNE T ZARSA/N—THD[ITET,

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



FIE 6:BE7/L—MMcEZY—IOR}ITEEZIO}ITS

EZV—EOMFEE (b) D 2 DOT7v UM BEETIL—b (a) DLEFICHZAV Y hERIUESICRDLSICTLEZRS LT
FIL5F LI X 6 DFHlIRZECELIZEVW. EZY—IDMIFTEBEBEEm T L — MDY L&D 2 DDT7v7IcL>TLoDD &8
BN TWSZEZERULET,

ER I COFRTIREDTIRILE (h) ZHEHBNTLIEZ L,
X 6 BB

/— Q[

R
B

.

L

FIg 7:7—7 V&KL, EZI-DMORFEEZEEI/L—MEETS

T=ONERETDIHICERETAATLADEDANR—RZLITZHEIEE 7a DL TARATILAZEZY—BOMIF
28 (b) ODLEICHD 2 DDTvIICEI BN T TEOY T IFBHEICEKESICLTEEX T T —TILEINTHREBE UE. £
D 2 DDTYIETED 2 DDYTHEEETL —MIFHRAFENTWD I EZERLUEIR 7b OFMRZEELEEW.ME
RO FRILE (h) ZiEdHMITTCESZ F—IMORITEEZERTL —MEELET,

X 7a X 7b FFIE

—

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



SANUS SYSTENMS

¢ =0 R0 I BB 1 5SS 45
VMFL1 9*””**@615&5}3

JE L ] Sanus Systems VisionMount™ 5548, VMFL1 &1 T4 30 S f PR AL 22 2 T E i B b, KE
iK 18.2 7. il R S K L AR AILRS B BT 1.3 K,

G AR A OR B AR O 5 B BRO6) L E a MEA AEA BE R] 15 B A AR R BT EL S Sanus BKR KR
800.359.5520(3 [E)5g 31 (0) 20 5708938(1:1\0”) S AT DAY T B TR R 55 www.sanus.com, 15 1T 2046 A DA {5 4 T ik /D
SkbE, FRATHZE P IR 55038 Sl A R e (o] g (I O B, DA R A e 22 A e /D s e b P T A, 3 3o 52 AL T i )
i R E A ], VI A S 2, LR IEF T RE S SEMABU™E 2. WA M T Sanus
Systems ﬂi%ﬂ“ﬁ'ﬂfﬁﬁ H. Sanus Systems XJHH T 2R IE, BEHCAS IR A 500 TR 24 5 R A 38 B35 32 4 AN A& H AR ]
Tt B UT R WL S ATIE B Sanus Systems,

WEMTE: 3/8 #~F #ik, XFIEELT]
PRt ZEHMEEH FEZHAREIRRTER

Eltpg

¥

(1) BRASE - b

<7
mwlﬂlMMMMMMMMI 'D

<
@) K5 IR - d

o |

(4) M4 x 10 mm 4T - e (4) M4 x 20 mm 84T - f (4) M4 x 30 mm 847 - g (2) M5 Bifnigse - h
(4) M4 #E - i (4) M4 /NI - (4) M4 KAl - k (2) M5 [AIR R - 1

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.




TH 1 REER

ARILFiZIE: ZRAICHE R () A9ZROIE, 5T i s A R ar TR B IRl 375 ST R SRR AR MR AESE 24 Y 3t 7 o
WALEIOLE, EF IR AL AL T A oD, A J7 S8R (o) et e e B, R ORI AR s ) I8, RO SeAf o she
9P ANA] 1a frzs S, DLBFL 0R et 223 244 05 Sk 8 e 1. B e R 7 Sk i

AR e ERE S E, DRSOV, bR AN A . H 3/8 B SRAE R R
LM BRI 1 ERRA EL. FEH P — DRl 2Aas KR KR (0, REREMEBRRER S0 HE0L
Bl 1b, iz B Ry 0.6 HRIFERE = Frflh ER M LRI, 1Bl SO i 2 B b e, e
DO o R A

TR EAKERED, FREAREMTHEEZEE S FERPE.

B 1a & 1b

B 1 JE K
d AL

\\ﬁggﬂ. e

:}ﬁﬁ%%%ﬁ ] ==

Jie 5 i 2 WA L FIHir
S A R 22 (i

/N | b= gk

PR} 20 RE M5 hiriERE

FrdEA MS FiRMREE (h) ZFid MS [IFfR (), RJEHEA RS ) EAMAALH (e 2 fFEmmER) . K MS Bifs
BRI HE AR AR AR, B AR AR SN o IR AL T

& 2 FE

EE:iﬁﬁ%ﬂﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁ%m$%3o%ﬁﬁﬂkﬁﬂﬁ%%%mm,%%m5%4,%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬂﬁﬁmﬂmm
BEILTE 5.

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



TR 3 BETHRRRZEZIHTFEEBANL.

SRR () ZRFPEUMLE, HEH M4 x 10 mm BT (o) Fid W a8 ERYHLLALA M4 3E (), Faie AR
Pl BRI EPEREFMRETARE 2 mA RN, S HE 3 BEAMIE TR RY,  FJ5 ORI R 22 ) B R
MRET,

IR WTAERMABRANERNRE BSLSRE 3 PR 4.

3 LA

TR 4 BETHERZZIMANKXFLEZRMBEAN L

g (b) LB E, R M4 x 20 mm S8R4T () Z0d s e 28 L A9 HESL LA M4 /NEIBE B (), e e AR
bl HR DL ESREE IRETR S 2 M ARMILF, WS HE 4 KRR AR, Ba A ORI T e %
HAIRET

FALE

FI 5 HETRRREIRMUKXFLIERIEA L
FO R ar A () 2R BIEARAL B, H B M4 x 30 mm B24T (9) ZFid Wonar 28 ERYHESCALAT M4 REIRR IR (0, fRJEHEAR

AL, ?ELJL%/FEE%E@Jlﬂ’l‘i%%ﬂ%ﬁ%%fﬂ‘a/\%mm*o WEHE S BRI ARG R, S5 B ORI R 22 T B
HARET,

5 FLE

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



TR 6 BETHRRREIERL

HEEAMILE BoRar2e () LRI S55ER () DU M APREEXT 5T, WS EE 6 MR rIIRAAH B, ik 2o
i A 1 U P8 7 S R AR e B R A TE — k.

IR WEYIIGERB AR (h).

6 HE
7 /%’AJ?
M |
/— Q[
K l —Db
q
1]
g
L
| ﬂ
N h fv
L \_/

TR 7. ABFHERSABERBRNMERERL

SRS e 1 A1 7S i 2 T AE SR B9 25 AT LU 2 e e, ] DAGE LR R AR 28 (0) TOURPEI I8 7K ondn ik, (EUR AN
JEFRII A (W& 7a 7R ) . FTARLRSIRR LA e e Ia, A OR TOURRAY P50 1 AR FRRY A R 2 S s . 2 I
7o HEAIARIE. BRJEiEE MS PR REE (h) g oR e SR AR I E AR B A L

& 7a & 7b gEFAENES]

J—

FLALAL

Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Free Manuals Download Website
http://myh66.com
http://usermanuals.us

http://www.somanuals.com

http://www.4manuals.cc

http://www.manual-lib.com

http://www.404manual.com

http://www.luxmanual.com

http://aubethermostatmanual.com

Golf course search by state

http://golfingnear.com

Email search by domain

http://emailbydomain.com

Auto manuals search

http://auto.somanuals.com

TV manuals search

http://tv.somanuals.com



http://myh66.com/
http://usermanuals.us/
http://www.somanuals.com/
http://www.4manuals.cc/
http://www.manual-lib.com/
http://www.404manual.com/
http://www.luxmanual.com/
http://aubethermostatmanual.com/
http://www.golfingnear.com/
http://emailbydomain.com/
http://auto.somanuals.com/
http://tv.somanuals.com/

